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STATE OF FLORIDA 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

 

 

ANGELA WIGGINS, 

 

     Petitioner, 

 

vs. 

 

HEALTH CENTER OF PENSACOLA, 

 

     Respondent. 

                               / 

 

 

 

 

  Case No. 15-6277 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

 

Pursuant to notice, a final hearing was held in this case on 

February 2, 2016, in Pensacola, Florida, before Garnett W. 

Chisenhall, a duly-designated Administrative Law Judge of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings (“DOAH”).   

APPEARANCES 

For Petitioner:  Angela Wiggins, pro se 

                      4507 Florelle Way 

                      Pensacola, Florida  32505 

 

For Respondent:  Joseph Ballay 

     Health Center of Pensacola 

     8475 University Parkway 

     Pensacola, Florida  32514 

 

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 

The issue is whether Petitioner was sexually harassed and 

constructively discharged contrary to section 760.10, Florida 

Statutes (2013), and if so, what remedy should be ordered.   
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

On March 18, 2015, Petitioner filed a complaint with the 

Florida Commission on Human Relations (“the Commission”) alleging 

that she was the victim of sexual harassment while employed by 

the Health Center of Pensacola (“HCP”).  She further alleged that 

she quit her job due to HCP’s indifference regarding her 

allegations.  On October 13, 2015, the Commission determined that 

there was no reasonable cause to believe that HCP committed an 

unlawful employment practice, and Petitioner responded by filing 

a Petition for Relief.  On November 10, 2015, the matter was 

referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings for 

assignment of an administrative law judge.   

During the final hearing, Petitioner testified on her own 

behalf and offered one exhibit that was accepted into evidence.  

HCP presented the testimony of Joseph Ballay, Derrick Hahn, 

Artrice Jones, Gwen Golden, Tonya McAteer, and Holly Henry.  HCP 

offered exhibits A, B, and C, and all three were accepted into 

evidence.   

The Parties did not order a transcript.  Petitioner 

submitted an untimely Proposed Recommended Order.  The 

undersigned’s consideration of Petitioner’s Proposed Recommended 

Order resulted in no prejudice to Respondent.   
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

Evidence Adduced at the Final Hearing 

1.  HPC was a rehabilitation and long-term care facility 

with 180 beds.
1/
   

2.  Petitioner is a female who was employed at HCP as a 

certified nursing assistant (“CNA”).   

3.  Petitioner was working at HCP during the evening of 

Friday, March 21, 2014.  She had finished assisting with the 

transfer of residents from the dining area and was standing at a 

nurses’ station.  Three other HCP employees (Derrick Hahn, Atrice 

Jones, and Erica Russell) were engaged in a conversation about 

seven feet from Petitioner.   

4.  Mr. Hahn was a nurse supervisor.  While he was in a 

position in which he could have supervised Petitioner, there was 

no testimony that he ever did so.   

5.  Petitioner was standing with her back against a 

computer, and she was not participating in the conversation. 

6.  Mr. Hahn turned to leave Ms. Jones and Ms. Russell.  As 

he was doing so, he collided with Petitioner, and his chest made 

contact with her chest.   

7.  At the final hearing, Mr. Hahn and Ms. Jones testified 

that the collision resulted from Mr. Hahn tripping over a 

wheelchair and losing his balance.  Petitioner testified that 
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there was no wheelchair, thus implying that Mr. Hahn 

intentionally collided with her.   

8.  An unidentified person who witnessed the collision 

immediately asked aloud if Mr. Hahn was trying to run over the 

CNAs.   

9.  Mr. Hahn replied by stating that the collision was a 

“love bug” or a “love bump” and walked away.   

10.  Petitioner was disturbed by this incident went outside 

to compose herself.   

11.  At some point, Petitioner continued with her duties.  

However, after 15 to 20 minutes, she decided to report the 

incident to her direct supervisor, Carrie Harper. 

12.  Ms. Harper immediately called HCP’s facility 

supervisor, Tonya McAteer.  After Petitioner described the 

incident to her, Ms. McAteer called the Director of Nursing, 

Holly Henry. 

13.  Mr. Hahn did not return to work until Monday, 

March 24, 2014.  When he did so, Ms. Henry and Joseph Ballay (the 

lead administrator of HCP) met with him to discuss the incident.  

Mr. Hahn told them that he had tripped over a wheelchair and that 

the collision with Petitioner was accidental. 

14.  Mr. Ballay and Ms. Henry also met with Petitioner on 

March 24, 2014.  Petitioner reported to them that Mr. Hahn 

intentionally collided with her.  Mr. Ballay told Petitioner that 
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an investigation would be initiated and that Petitioner would not 

be required to have any additional contact with Mr. Hahn.   

15.  In order to maintain separation between Mr. Hahn and 

Petitioner, Ms. McAteer assumed full responsibility for 

supervising Petitioner. 

16.  During their investigation, Mr. Ballay and Ms. Henry 

talked to Atrice Jones, one of the nurses who were present when 

the incident occurred.  Ms. Jones stated that the incident was 

accidental and that Mr. Hahn was embarrassed that he had collided 

with Petitioner. 

17.  Mr. Ballay and Ms. Henry also conferred with other HCP 

employees but found no evidence that this incident was part of a 

continuing pattern of inappropriate conduct by Mr. Hahn.   

18.  Mr. Ballay and Ms. Henry completed their investigation 

by Friday, March 28, 2014, and concluded that Mr. Hahn 

unintentionally collided with Petitioner.   

19.  At the conclusion of their investigation, Mr. Ballay 

and Ms. Henry admonished Mr. Hahn for describing the incident as 

a “love bug” or “love bump” after a bystander asked him if he was 

trying to run over the CNAs.  Mr. Ballay and Ms. Henry also 

advised Mr. Hahn that an apology to Petitioner immediately after 

the incident would have been appropriate.   



6 

20.  Mr. Ballay and Ms. Henry spoke to Petitioner about the 

outcome of their investigation, but Petitioner did not agree with 

their conclusion.   

21.  Over the next three months, there were no further 

incidents between Petitioner and Mr. Hahn.   

22.  During her testimony, Petitioner cited no other 

instances of alleged misconduct by co-workers or supervisors.   

23.  Petitioner’s employment with HCP ended in late July or 

early August of 2014.  Petitioner testified that she voluntarily 

separated from HCP after concluding she could no longer work for 

an organization that did not care about her feelings.  In 

contrast, Mr. Ballay testified that Petitioner was dismissed 

after she failed to report to work on July 30 and July 31, 2014.   

24.  During the final hearing, the testimony differed as to 

what HCP’s management did immediately after the incident.  

Petitioner testified that three weeks passed before HCP’s 

management initiated its investigation.  In contrast, Mr. Ballay 

testified that he and Ms. Henry completed their investigation 

within one week following the incident.  

25.  As a matter of ultimate fact, the undersigned finds 

that the greater weight of the evidence demonstrates that 

Mr. Ballay and Ms. Henry completed their investigation by Friday, 

March 28, 2014.  
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26.  As noted above, the testimony also differed as to 

whether Mr. Hahn tripped over a wheelchair prior to colliding 

with Petitioner.   

27.  In light of what Mr. Hahn said immediately after he 

collided with Petitioner and his failure to apologize, it is not 

surprising that Petitioner concluded that Mr. Hahn intentionally 

collided with her.   

28.  However, even if Petitioner’s recollection were to be 

found more credible than that of the other witnesses, 

Petitioner’s allegations do not demonstrate that she was 

subjected to a hostile work environment or that she was 

constructively discharged.   

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

29.  DOAH has jurisdiction over the subject matter and the 

parties in this case pursuant to sections 120.569 and 120.57(1), 

Florida Statutes (2015).   

30.  The Florida Civil Rights Act, sections 760.01-760.11 

and 509.092, Florida Statutes (2013), is patterned after federal 

law contained in Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, and 

Florida Courts have determined that federal discrimination law 

should be used as guidance when construing its provisions.     

See Fla. State Univ. v. Sondel, 685 So. 2d 923, n. 1 (Fla. 1st 

DCA 1996); Fla. Dep’t of Cmty. Aff. v. Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205, 

1209 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).    
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31.  Petitioner has the burden of proving by a preponderance 

of the evidence that HCP committed an unlawful employment 

practice.  Fla. Dep’t of Transp. V. J.W.C., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 

1st DCA 1981).  

32.  Section 760.10(1)(a) provides that it is an unlawful 

employment practice for an employer to “discriminate against any 

individual with respect to compensation, terms, conditions, or 

privileges of employment, because of such individual’s race, 

color, religion, sex, national origin, age, handicap, or marital 

status.”  

33.  The Civil Rights Act does not mention sexual 

harassment.  Nevertheless, courts have recognized that the phrase 

“terms, conditions, or privileges of employment” evinces an 

intent to strike at the entire spectrum of disparate treatment of 

men and women in employment, which includes requiring people to 

work in a discriminatorily hostile or abusive environment.  

Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc., 510 U.S. 17, 21 (1993). 

34.  A petitioner may prove sexual harassment under one of 

two theories.  Under the first theory, a petitioner must prove 

that the harassment culminated in a “tangible employment action” 

taken against him or her by superiors acting under color of their 

authority.  In such situations, the injury is an employment 

action which could not have been inflicted without the “agency” 
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relation.  Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broadcasting Service, 

Inc., 234 F.3d 501, 508 (11
th
 Cir. 2000).   

35.  Under the second or “hostile work environment” theory, 

a petitioner must prove that he or she suffered “severe or 

pervasive conduct” which affected the terms and conditions of his 

or her employment without need to show a tangible employment 

action.  Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57, 67 

(1986).   

36.  All harassment by co-workers necessarily falls under 

the second theory because co-workers cannot take employment 

actions against each other.  However, harassment by supervisors 

can fall under either theory.  Booker T. Washington Broadcasting 

Service, Inc., 234 F.3d at 508.   

37.  In the instant case, Petitioner does not allege that 

she suffered a tangible, adverse employment action.  Therefore, 

the instant case must proceed under the “hostile work 

environment” theory.   

Hostile Work Environment 

38.  Hostile workplace sexual harassment occurs when an 

employer’s conduct “has the purpose or effect of unreasonably 

interfering with an individual’s work performance or creating an 

intimidating, hostile, or offensive environment.”  Steel v. 

Offshore Shipbuilding, Inc., 867 F.2d 1311, 1315 (11th Cir. 

1989).   
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39.  In order to support a sexual harassment claim based on 

a hostile work environment, a petitioner must establish:  1) that 

he or she belongs to a protected group; 2) that he or she has 

been subjected to unwelcome sexual harassment, such as sexual 

advances, requests for sexual favors, or other conduct of a 

sexual nature; 3) that the harassment was based on the 

petitioner’s sex; 4) that the harassment was sufficiently severe 

or pervasive to alter the terms and conditions of employment and 

create a discriminatorily abusive working environment; and 5) 

that there is a basis for holding the employer liable.  Miller v. 

Kenworth, Inc., 277 F.3d 1269, 1275 (11th Cir. 2002).  

40.  “The fourth element – that the conduct complained of 

was sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the conditions of 

employment and create an abusive work environment – is the 

element that tests the mettle of most sexual harassment claims.”  

Gupta v. Fla. Bd. of Regents, 212 F.3d 571, 583 (11th Cir. 2000).   

41.  In order to establish the fourth element, “a plaintiff 

must establish not only that she subjectively perceived the 

environment as hostile and abusive, but also that a reasonable 

person would perceive the environment to be hostile and abusive.”  

Id. 

42.  In evaluating the objective severity of the harassment, 

[one must] consider, among other factors:  (1) the frequency of 

the conduct; (2) the severity of the conduct; (3) whether the 
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conduct is physically threatening or humiliating, or a mere 

offensive utterance; and (4) whether the conduct unreasonably 

interferes with the employee’s job performance.”  Kenworth Inc., 

277 F.3d at 1276.   

43.  Petitioner is a woman and belonged to a protected 

group.  However, even if Petitioner’s recollection of the 

incident had been found more credible than that of the other 

witnesses, Petitioner’s allegations do not describe harassment 

that was sufficiently severe or pervasive to alter the terms and 

conditions of employment or one that created a discriminatorily 

abusive working environment.  See generally Scott v. Sears, 

Roebuck & Co., 798 F.2d 210, 213-14 (7
th
 Cir. 1986)(stating “we 

agree with the district court that the harassment plaintiff was 

subjected to (even as advanced by plaintiff) was not so severe, 

debilitating or pervasive that it created an actionable hostile 

environment claim within the current interpretation of Title VII.  

Assuming all of the conduct Scott complains of is true, her claim 

still falls short of what is necessary to maintain an action.”).   

Constructive Discharge 

44.  Petitioner also asserts that she was constructively 

discharged from her employment at HCP.   

45.  “To successfully claim constructive discharge, a 

plaintiff must demonstrate that working conditions were ‘so 

intolerable that a reasonable person in [his] position would have 
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been compelled to resign.”  Hipp v. Liberty Nat’l Life Ins. Co., 

252 F.3d 1208, 1231 (11th Cir. Fla. 2001)(citing to Poole v. 

Country Club, 129 F.3d 551, 553 (11th Cir. 1997) and Thomas v. 

Dillard Dep’t Stores, Inc., 116 F.3d 1432, 1433-34 (11th Cir. 

1997).   

46.  In order to prove constructive discharge, sexual 

harassment must be even more severe or pervasive than the minimum 

required to prove a hostile work environment claim.  Id.   

47.  As discussed above, even if one were to assume that 

Mr. Hahn intentionally collided with Petitioner, Petitioner could 

not establish a hostile work environment claim.  Accordingly, 

petitioner cannot satisfy the burden of proving a constructive 

discharge claim.   

RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law, it is RECOMMENDED that the Florida Commission on Human 

Relations enter a Final Order dismissing Petitioner’s claim for 

relief. 
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DONE AND ENTERED this 24th day of February, 2016, in 

Tallahassee, Leon County, Florida. 

S 
G. W. CHISENHALL 

Administrative Law Judge 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

The DeSoto Building 

1230 Apalachee Parkway 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060 

(850) 488-9675 

Fax Filing (850) 921-6847 

www.doah.state.fl.us 

 

Filed with the Clerk of the 

Division of Administrative Hearings 

this 24th day of February, 2016. 

 

 

ENDNOTE 

 
1/
  Pensacola Rehabilitation, LLC owned HCP, but HCP ceased 

operations in August of 2015.  Pensacola Rehabilitation, LLC 

still exists, but it has no employees and is in the process of 

dissolving.   

 

 

COPIES FURNISHED: 

 

Tammy S. Barton, Agency Clerk 

Florida Commission on Human Relations 

Room 110 

4075 Esplanade Way 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399 

(eServed) 

 

Joseph Ballay 

Health Center of Pensacola 

8475 University Parkway 

Pensacola, Florida  32514 
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Angela Rena Wiggins 

4507 Florelle Way 

Pensacola, Florida  32505 

(eServed) 

 

Cheyanne Costilla, General Counsel 

Florida Commission on Human Relations  

4075 Esplanade Way, Room 110 

Tallahassee, Florida  32399 

(eServed) 

 

 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS 

 

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within 

15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions 

to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that 

will issue the Final Order in this case. 
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